
 

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 
600 West Fourth Street 
Davenport, Iowa 52801-1187 
 
Ph: (563) 326-8702   Fax: (563) 328-3285 
www.scottcountyiowa.com 

 
April 4, 2011 
 
TO: Dee F. Bruemmer, County Administrator 
 
FROM: Chris Berge, Administrative Assistant 
 
SUBJ: Approval of 2011 Slough Bill Exemptions 
 
 
Enclosed are the 2011 Slough Bill Exemptions as submitted to the Board for their approval from the 
County and City Assessors.  The Soil Conservation District has certified that these exemptions have 
been reviewed and meet the legal requirements. 
 
The total acres and assessed valuations requested to be exempt total 1139.94 acres and $936,049 
respectively.  The attached listing also shows that the requested acres fall within the maximum 
allowable acreage as set forth by the Board of Supervisors.  Since the passage of the Slough Bill, the 
following acres and assessed valuations have been approved for exemption: 
 
  Year Acres Exempt Val 
  
  2001 817.16 418,973 
  2002 827.16 392,149 
  2003 824.14 321,363 
  2004 842.18 343,770 
  2005 882.88 380,996 
  2006 875.20 372,676 
  2007 917.07 464,855 
  2008  1,081.89 482,739 
  2009  1,130.39 633,815  
  2010 1,130.46 676,537 
  2011 (Requested) 1,139.94 936,049 
 
 
As the listing points out there are seven exemption requests that are under the jurisdiction of three 
cities (Davenport, Blue Grass and Buffalo).  Before the Board may approve these seven exemptions 
each City Council would first have to approve the exemption request.  Letters have recently been sent 
to the three cities requesting them to respond back to the County once they have acted upon the 
exemption requests.  The City Assessor recommended that you disallow one request because it was 
not filed by the current owner of record. 
 
It is recommended that the Board approve these Slough Bill exemptions (with the exception of the 
parcels located within Davenport, Blue Grass & Buffalo) at their next Board meeting. 
 
cc: Dale Denklau, County Assessor 
 Becky Eiting, City Assessor 
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 2011 SLOUGH BILL EXEMPTIONS

Parcel Exempt Exempt
Number Acres Value

ALLENS GROVE 021419003 KROEGER, EDMUND OPEN PRAIRIE 21.00 15,170.00         
BUTLER 040217001 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 10.96 3,420.00           
BUTLER 040233001 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 26.06 8,370.00           
BUTLER 040249001 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 52.02 14,310.00         
BUTLER 040303002 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 7.75 1,200.00           
BUTLER 040303003 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 8.20 2,350.00           
BUTLER 040305003 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 34.81 9,230.00           
BUTLER 040305004 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 3.59 330.00              
BUTLER 040307003 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 2.40 760.00              
BUTLER 040307005 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 3.62 900.00              
BUTLER 040307006 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 9.30 2,450.00           
BUTLER 040317003 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 20.00 4,910.00           
BUTLER 040319003 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 31.40 9,170.00           
BUTLER 040321002 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 2.10 859.50              
BUTLER 040321003 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 37.90 12,890.00         
BUTLER 040323002 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 16.30 5,690.00           
BUTLER 040323003 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 23.70 8,520.00           
BUTLER 040333008 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 24.18 8,810.00           
BUTLER 040333010 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 1.65 340.00              
BUTLER 040333011 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 5.15 1,570.00           
BUTLER 040335002 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 16.30 7,320.00           
BUTLER 040335003 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 23.70 8,730.00           
BUTLER 040337002 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 14.30 4,450.30           
BUTLER 040337003 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 25.70 7,950.00           
BUTLER 040339002 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 37.30 11,500.00         
BUTLER 040339003 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 2.70 820.00              
BUTLER 040349001 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 40.00 17,270.00         
BUTLER 040351002 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 15.20 6,900.00           

District Name Type

BUTLER 040351003 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 24.80 10,120.00         
BUTLER 040353002 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 9.80 3,800.00           
BUTLER 040353003 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 30.20 11,840.00         
BUTLER 040355001 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 40.00 15,220.00         
BUTLER 040439003 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 24.60 9,400.00           
BUTLER 040455005 VICKSTROM, DOUGLAS OPEN PRAIRIE 34.95 13,350.00         

TOTAL OF VICKSTROMS' ACRES-660.64
BUTLER 041035001 CLAEYS, PAUL OPEN PRAIRIE 8.30 4,070.00           
CLEONA 910339004 STRUNK, KIM OPEN PRAIRIE 4.00 6,780.00           
LECLAIRE 942401002 KUEHL, RICHARD H OPEN PRAIRIE 14.60 18,760.00         
WINFIELD 031301002 SLATER, JOE OPEN PRAIRIE 0.50 340.00              
WINFIELD 031317004 SLATER, JOE OPEN PRAIRIE 1.50 1,110.00           
WINFIELD 030721001 JO-DA LLC OPEN PRAIRIE 2.00 1,890.00           
WINFIELD 030707001 JO-DA LLC OPEN PRAIRIE 4.30 3,040.00           
WINFIELD 030705001 JO-DA LLC OPEN PRAIRIE 30.00 23,460.00         

TWPS. TOTAL OPEN PRAIRIES-AG 746.84 299,369.80       
CITIES-OPEN PRAIRIES-AG

CITIES
BLUE GRASS 823203004 *SCHRODER, ALAN OPEN PRAIRIE 5.10 7,970.00           
City/Davenport* X3501-01 Genesis Systems OPEN PRAIRIE 7.00                  125,450.00       
City/Davenport* Y0423-14 Robert & Elaine Kuehl OPEN PRAIRIE 3.00                  4,860.00           
City/Davenport* Y3337-04A Shirley Perry OPEN PRAIRIE 5.00                  8,216.00           
City/Davenport* S3123-03A John Carrillo OPEN PRAIRIE 6.60                  3,432.00           

CITIES-TOTAL OPEN PRAIRIES-RES 26.70                149,928.00       
*REQUIRES APPROVAL FROM CITIES
 TOTAL OPEN PRAIRIES-AG 773.54 449,297.80       
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 2011 SLOUGH BILL EXEMPTIONS

Parcel Exempt Exempt
Number Acres ValueDistrict Name Type

TOWNSHIPS
LECLAIRE TWP 9516491041 SINGH, TONY OPEN PRAIRIE 6.60 6,000.00           
SHERIDAN 930201006 CAWIEZELL, LORI OPEN PRAIRIE 2.00          10,000.00 
PRINCETON 051951004 HAASE, THOMAS OPEN PRAIRIE 1.86          28,600.00 
PRINCETON 051951002 HAASE, THOMAS OPEN PRAIRIE 3.74          14,000.00 
WINFIELD 033405008 BURKE LIVING TRUST OPEN PRAIRIE 4.20 20,000.00         

TWPS. TOTAL OPEN PRARIES-RES 18.40 78,600.00         
GRAND TOTAL AG & RES OPEN PRAIRIES 791.94 527,897.80       

ALLENS GROVE 022223001 KRAKLIO, RAY FOREST COVER 0.80              670.00 
ALLENS GROVE 022239001 KRAKLIO, RAY FOREST COVER 1.90           1,280.00 
ALLENS GROVE 021419002 KROEGER, EDMUND FOREST COVER 2.35              760.00 
ALLENS GROVE 021419003 KROEGER, EDMUND FOREST COVER 6.65           2,140.00 
ALLENS GROVE 021421002 KROEGER, EDMUND FOREST COVER 4.00           1,280.00 
BUFFALO 720249003 HAMILTON, MARIANNE FOREST COVER 18.10           7,830.00 
BUTLER 042749003 TR FOREST COVER 3.00           2,160.00 
BUTLER 040653004 CLAEYS, ANDREW FOREST COVER 3.60           2,390.00 
BUTLER 040637001 CLAEYS, ANDREW FOREST COVER 10.50           4,870.00 
BUTLER 040517001 CLAEYS, ANDREW FOREST COVER 7.80           1,850.00 
CLEONA 910339005 STRUNK, KIM FOREST COVER 2.10           2,960.00 
HICKORY GROVE 920951003 HAWK, GREG FOREST COVER 14.10           9,170.00 
HICKORY GROVE 920951002 HAWK, GREG FOREST COVER 4.90           3,510.00 
HICKORY GROVE 921607004 JC DAVIS JR FOREST COVER 2.50           1,300.00 
HICKORY GROVE 921607102 JC DAVIS JR FOREST COVER 15.50          10,070.00 
LIBERTY 012651003 WILLIAMS, DONALD R JR FOREST COVER 3.00           3,950.00 
LIBERTY 012633003 WILLIAMS, DONALD R JR FOREST COVER 2.80           3,060.00 
LIBERTY 012635003 WILLIAMS, DONALD R JR FOREST COVER 13.00          12,340.00 
WINFIELD 032619002 MICHEL, DOUGLAS FOREST COVER 15.00          13,140.00 
WINFIELD 033303001 TOBIN LIVING TRUST FOREST COVER 0.50              460.00 
WINFIELD 033305001 TOBIN LIVING TRUST FOREST COVER 14.50          13,450.00 
WINFIELD 033307001 TOBIN LIVING TRUST FOREST COVER 24.50          14,060.00 
WINFIELD 033319001 TOBIN LIVING TRUST FOREST COVER 8.20           4,550.00 
WINFIELD 033321001 TOBIN LIVING TRUST FOREST COVER 28.10          15,570.00 
WINFIELD 033323001 TOBIN LIVING TRUST FOREST COVER 39.20          21,870.00 
WINFIELD 033401002 TOBIN LIVING TRUST FOREST COVER 1.00              650.00 
WINFIELD 033417001 TOBIN LIVING TRUST FOREST COVER 9.00           5,850.00 

256.60        161,190.00 

CITY

City/Davenport* 37103-13 Lillian Voss FOREST COVER 18.27                5,692.00           
*CITY OF BLUE GRASS 823219002 SCHRODER, ALAN FOREST COVER 1.50           1,360.00 

(CITY) 19.77 7052.00

AG 276.37        168,242.00 

TOWNSHIPS

ALLENS GROVE TWP 021551001 RYAN, JAMES L & VICKI K FOREST COVER 5.00 15,000.00         
LECLAIRE 952617406--3 HAMMILL, JOHN L FOREST COVER 4.33 144,650.00       
PRINCETON 053435108 SCHOEBERL, CAMILLE FOREST COVER 0.90          28,350.00 
PRINCETON 053437101 SCHOEBERL, CAMILLE FOREST COVER 1.10           4,000.00 

RES-FOREST COVER

*REQUIRES APPROVAL FROM THE CITY
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 2011 SLOUGH BILL EXEMPTIONS

Parcel Exempt Exempt
Number Acres ValueDistrict Name Type

WINFIELD 030901102 EDWARDS, DOUGLAS FOREST COVER 7.80          25,500.00 
(TWPS.) 19.13        217,500.00 

GRAND TOTAL AG & RES FOREST COVER 295.50 385742.00

RIVER/STREAM BANK
TOWNSHIPS

WINFIELD 030707001 J0-DA LLC RIVER/STREAM 2.00              570.00 
WINFIELD 030707002 J0-DA LLC RIVER/STREAM 22.00           8,810.00 
WINFIELD 030723002 J0-DA LLC RIVER/STREAM 0.50              290.00 
WINFIELD 030721001 J0-DA LLC RIVER/STREAM 6.00           2,460.00 
WINFIELD 030705001 J0-DA LLC RIVER/STREAM 4.00           1,279.70 

TOTAL RIVER/STREAM-
AG 34.50          13,409.70 

RECREATIONAL LAKE
CITY

*BUD (BUFFALO) 722135004
*BUFFALO OUTING 
CLUB LAKE 18.00         9,000.00 

TOTAL LAKE-COMM 18.00           9,000.00 

GRAND TOTAL 1,139.94        936,049.50    
*Requires City approval

Type Acres % Exempt Exempt
---- Maximum Allowable ---- ------ 2011 Requests -----

Type Acres % Exempt Exempt
Open Prairie 814              35 791.94         527,897.80  
Forest Cover 443              19 295.50         385,742.00  
Wetlands 584              25 -               -               
Recreat Lakes 23                1 34.50           13,409.70    
River/Stream 467              20 18.00           9,000.00      

     Total 2,331           100 1,139.94      936,049.50  

*The open prairie category is over the allowed acreage amount, but the total allowed acreage is within the maximum allowable amount.
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APPROVING THE 2011 SLOUGH BILL EXEMPTION REQUESTS

BE IT RESOLVED by the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

Section 1.  The 2010 Slough Bill exemptions as presented to the Board of Supervisors by the Soil

Conservation District and the County Assessor's office are hereby approved as follows:

Parcel Exempt Exempt
Number Acres Value

Allens Grove (Ag) 021419003 Edmund Kroeger Open Prairie 21.00 15,170
Butler (Ag) 040217001 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 10.96 3,420
Butler (Ag) 040233001 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 26.06 8,370
Butler (Ag) 040249001 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 52.02 14,310
Butler (Ag) 040303002 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 7.75 1,200
Butler (Ag) 040303003 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 8.20 2,350
Butler (Ag) 040305003 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 34.81 9,230
Butler (Ag) 040305004 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 3.59 330
Butler (Ag) 040307003 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 2.40 760

R E S O L U T I O N

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

April 14, 2011

District Name Type

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN 
FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON 

___________________________
DATE

__________________________________________________________________________
SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

( g) g p
Butler (Ag) 040307005 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 3.62 900
Butler (Ag) 040307006 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 9.30 2,450
Butler (Ag) 040317003 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 20.00 4,910
Butler (Ag) 040319003 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 31.40 9,170
Butler (Ag) 040321002 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 2.10 860
Butler (Ag) 040339002 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 37.90 12,890
Butler (Ag) 040323002 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 16.30 5,690
Butler (Ag) 040323003 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 23.70 8,520
Butler (Ag) 040333008 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 24.18 8,810
Butler (Ag) 040333010 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 1.65 340
Butler (Ag) 040333011 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 5.15 1,570
Butler (Ag) 040335002 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 16.30 7,320
Butler (Ag) 040335003 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 23.70 8,730
Butler (Ag) 040337002 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 14.30 4,450
Butler (Ag) 040337003 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 25.70 7,950
Butler (Ag) 040339002 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 37.30 11,500
Butler (Ag) 040339003 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 2.70 820
Butler (Ag) 040349001 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 40.00 17,270
Butler (Ag) 040351002 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 15.20 6,900
Butler (Ag) 040351003 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 24.80 10,120
Butler (Ag) 040353002 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 9.80 3,800
Butler (Ag) 040353003 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 30.20 11,840
Butler (Ag) 040355001 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 40.00 15,220
Butler (Ag) 040439003 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 24.60 9,400
Butler (Ag) 040455005 Douglas Vickstrom Open Prairie 34.95 13,350
Butler (Ag) 041035001 Paul Claeys Open Prairie 8.30 4,070
Cleona (Ag) 910339004 Kim Strunk Open Prairie 4.00 6,780
LeClaire (Ag) 942401002 Richard H. Kuehl Open Prairie 14.60 18,760
Winfield (Ag) 031301002 Joe Slater Open Prairie 0.50 340
Winfield (Ag) 031317004 Joe Slater Open Prairie 1.50 1,110
Winfield (Ag) 030721001 JO-DA LLC Open Prairie 2.00 1,890

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN 
FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON 

___________________________
DATE

__________________________________________________________________________
SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR



Parcel Exempt Exempt
Number Acres Value

Winfield (Ag) 030707001 JO-DA LLC Open Prairie 4.30 3,040
Winfield (Ag) 030705001 JO-DA LLC Open Prairie 30.00 23,460
LECLAIRE TWP 9516491041 SINGH, TONY OPEN PRAIRIE 6.60 6,000
SHERIDAN 930201006 CAWIEZELL, LORI OPEN PRAIRIE 2.00 10,000
PRINCETON 051951004 HAASE, THOMAS OPEN PRAIRIE 1.86 28,600
PRINCETON 051951002 HAASE, THOMAS OPEN PRAIRIE 3.74 14,000
WINFIELD 033405008 BURKE LIVING TRUST OPEN PRAIRIE 4.20 20,000

TOTAL OPEN
PRAIRIE 765.24 377,970

Allens Grove (Ag) 022223001 Ray Kraklio Forest Cover 0.80 670
Allens Grove (Ag) 022239001 Ray Kraklio Forest Cover 1.90 1,280
Allens Grove (Ag) 021419002 Edmund Kroeger Forest Cover 2.35 760
Allens Grove (Ag) 021419003 Edmund Kroeger Forest Cover 6.65 2,140
Allens Grove (Ag) 021421002 Edmund Kroeger Forest Cover 4.00 1,280
Allens Grove (Res) 021551001 James & Vicki Ryan Forest Cover 5.00 15,000
BUFFALO 720249003 Hamilton, Marianne Forest Cover 18.10 7,830
BUTLER 042749003 Carol A Klemme Rev Tr Forest Cover 3.00 2,160
Butler (Ag) 040653004 Andrew Claeys Forest Cover 3.60 2,390
Butler (Ag) 040637001 Andrew Claeys Forest Cover 10.50 4,870
Butler (Ag) 040517001 Andrew Claeys Forest Cover 7.80 1,850
Cleona (Ag) 910339005 Kim Strunk Forest Cover 2.10 2,960
Hickory Grove (Ag) 920951003 Greg Hawk Forest Cover 14.10 9,170
Hickory Grove (Ag) 920951002 Greg Hawk Forest Cover 4.90 3,510
Hickory Grove (Ag) 921607004 JC Davis Jr Forest Cover 2.50 1,300
Hickory Grove (Ag) 921607102 JC Davis Jr Forest Cover 15.50 10,070
LeClaire (Res) 952617406--3 John L. Hammill Forest Cover 4.33 144,650
Liberty (Ag) 012651003 Donald R. Williams Jr. Forest Cover 3.00 3,950
Liberty (Ag) 012635003 Donald R. Williams Jr. Forest Cover 2.80 3,060
Liberty (Ag) 012635003 Donald R. Williams Jr. Forest Cover 13.00 12,340
Princeton (Res) 053435108 E.W. Schoeberl Forest Cover 0.90 28,350
P i t (R ) 053437101 E W S h b l F t C 1 10 4 000

District Name Type

Princeton (Res) 053437101 E.W. Schoeberl Forest Cover 1.10 4,000
Winfield (Ag) 032619002 Douglas Michel Forest Cover 15.00 13,140
Winfield (Ag) 033303001 Tobin Living Trust Forest Cover 0.50 460
Winfield (Ag) 033305001 Tobin Living Trust Forest Cover 14.50 13,450
Winfield (Ag) 033307001 Tobin Living Trust Forest Cover 24.50 14,060
Winfield (Ag) 033319001 Tobin Living Trust Forest Cover 8.20 4,550
Winfield (Ag) 033321001 Tobin Living Trust Forest Cover 28.10 15,570
Winfield (Ag) 033323001 Tobin Living Trust Forest Cover 39.20 21,870
Winfield (Ag) 033401002 Tobin Living Trust Forest Cover 1.00 650
Winfield (Ag) 033417001 Tobin Living Trust Forest Cover 9.00 5,850
Winfield (Res) 030901102 Douglas Edwards Forest Cover 7.80 25,500

TOTAL 
FOREST COVER 275.73 378,690

Winfield (Ag) 030707001 JO-DA LLC River/Stream Ban 2.00 570
Winfield (Ag) 030707002 JO-DA LLC River/Stream Ban 22.00 8,810
Winfield (Ag) 030723002 JO-DA LLC River/Stream Ban 0.50 290
Winfield (Ag) 030721001 JO-DA LLC River/Stream Ban 6.00 2,460
Winfield (Ag) 030705001 JO-DA LLC River/Stream Ban 4.00 1,280

TOTAL RIVER/
STREAM BANK 34.50 13,410

GRAND TOTAL 1075.47 770,070

Section 2.  This resolution shall take effect immediately.
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